

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In Re Ex Parte Application of Eni S.p.A. for an
Order Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782 Granting
Leave to Obtain Discovery for Use in Foreign
Proceedings.

Case No.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF *EX PARTE* APPLICATION OF
ENI S.P.A. FOR AN ORDER PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1782 GRANTING LEAVE TO
OBTAIN DISCOVERY FOR USE IN FOREIGN PROCEEDINGS**

LANDIS, RATH & COBB LLP
Daniel B. Rath (No. 3022)
Rebecca L. Butcher (No. 3816)
Jennifer L. Cree (No. 5919)
919 Market Street, Suite 1800
Wilmington DE 19801
(302) 467-4400
rath@lrclaw.com
butcher@lrclaw.com
cree@lrclaw.com

Nicolas Bourtin (*pro hac vice* pending)
Beth D. Newton (*pro hac vice* pending)
Michele C. Materni (*pro hac vice* pending)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000
bourtinn@sullcrom.com
newtonb@sullcrom.com
maternim@sullcrom.com

October 6, 2020

Counsel for Applicant Eni S.p.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
A. The Parties	4
B. The OPL 245 Transaction Between Eni, Shell, and the FRN.....	5
C. The FRN’s About-Face Regarding the Validity of the Transaction and Litigation Campaign Against Eni	6
D. Eni’s Need for Discovery Into the FRN’s Apparent Misconduct.....	8
1. The Italian Actions.....	11
2. The International Arbitration	12
E. The Limited Discovery Sought.....	12
LEGAL STANDARD.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. ENI’S APPLICATION SATISFIES THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR ISSUANCE OF THE SUBPOENAS UNDER SECTION 1782.	14
II. THE DISCRETIONARY FACTORS UNDER SECTION 1782 WEIGH HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF GRANTING ENI’S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SERVE DISCOVERY.....	16
A. The Evidence Eni Seeks is Likely to Be Unobtainable Without This Court’s Assistance.	16
B. The Foreign Tribunals Would Be Receptive to Information Obtained Pursuant to Section 1782.	17
C. Eni’s Application Is Not a Bad-Faith Attempt to Circumvent the Foreign Tribunals’ Proof-Gathering Restrictions.....	18
D. Eni’s Narrow, Targeted Discovery Requests Are Not Unduly Intrusive or Burdensome.	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Application of Gilead Pharmasset LLC</i> , 2015 WL 1903957 (D. Del. Apr. 14, 2015).....	13, 19
<i>In re Application of Global Energy Horizons Corp.</i> , 647 F. App’x 83 (3d Cir. 2016)	15, 19
<i>In re Application of Imanagement Services Ltd.</i> , 2006 WL 547949 (D.N.J. Mar. 3, 2006).....	15, 17
<i>In re Bayer AG</i> , 146 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>In re Biomet Orthopaedics Switzerland GmbH</i> , 742 F. App’x 690 (3d Cir. 2018)	3, 13, 16
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , 633 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>In re EWE Gasspeicher GmbH</i> , 2020 WL 127612 (D. Del. Mar. 17, 2020)	16
<i>In re Ex Parte Petition of Republic of Turkey for an Order Directing Discovery From Hamit Çiçek Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782</i> , 2020 WL 2539232 (D.N.J. May 18, 2020).....	2, 3, 15
<i>In re Ex Parte Application of Societe d’Etude de Realisation et d’Exploitation Pour le Traitement du Mais</i> , 2013 WL 6164435 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 22, 2013)	3
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INVISTA North America S.A.R.L. v. M & G USA Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1867345 (D. Del. Mar. 28, 2013)	18
<i>Kulzer v. Esschem, Inc.</i> , 390 F. App’x 88 (3d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>In re Petition of Republic of Turkey for an Order Directing Discovery From Hamit Çiçek Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782</i> , 2020 WL 4035499 (D.N.J. July 17, 2020).....	14, 18

In re Matter of Application of Oxus Gold PLC,
2006 WL 2927615 (D.N.J. Oct. 11, 2006).....3, 15

Matter of HES (Caribbean) Intenational Holdings, S.R.L.,
2020 WL 728892 (D.N.J. Feb. 13, 2020)14, 17

Matter of Wei for Order Seeking Discovery Under 28 U.S.C. § 1782,
2018 WL 5268125 (D. Del. Oct. 23, 2018)14

In re Mesa Power Grp, LLC,
2012 WL 6060941 (D.N.J. Nov. 20, 2012)17

In re Mota,
2020 WL 95493 (D. Del. Jan. 8, 2020).....3

In re O’Keeffe,
646 F. App’x 263 (3d Cir. 2016)18

In re Oxus Gold PLC,
2007 WL 1037387 (D.N.J. Apr. 2, 2007)15

Pinchuk v. Chemstar Products LLC,
2014 WL 2990416 (D. Del. June 26, 2014).....17, 19

In re Platebright Ltd.,
2014 WL 341568 (D.V.I. Jan. 30, 2014)3

Via Vadis Controlling GmbH v. Skype, Inc.,
2013 WL 646236 (D. Del. Feb. 21, 2013)17, 18

Windt v. Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc.,
544 F. Supp. 2d 409 (D.N.J. 2008)18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1782 (2018)..... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....15, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30.....3, 11, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....19

Other Authorities

Femi Owolabi, *OPL 245: Malami breaks silence on '35 percent asset recovery fee' deal with US firm*, CABLE (Sept. 13, 2020), at <https://www.thecable.ng/opl-245-malami-breaks-silence-on-35-percent-asset-recovery-fee-deal-with-us-firm>.....9

Lionel Faull & Oladeinde Olawoyin, *INVESTIGATION: Inside Nigeria's opaque multibillion-dollar asset recovery deals*, PREMIUM TIMES NIGERIA (Apr. 28, 2020), at <https://www.premiumtimesng.com/news/headlines/389975-investigation-inside-nigerias-opaque-multibillion-dollar-asset-recovery-deals.html>.....4

Lionel Faull & Oladeinde Olawoyin, *Nigeria silent over secret asset recovery deal that could see 'stolen' oil treasure paid to US firm*, Finance Uncovered (Sept. 11, 2020), at <https://www.financeuncovered.org/investigations/nigeria-silent-over-secret-asset-recovery-deal-that-could-see-stolen-oil-treasure-paid-to-us-firm/>.....8

Oladeinde Olawoyin & Lionel Faull, *FG silent as Nigeria risks losing huge sums in opaque Malabu asset recovery deal*, Premium Times Nigeria (Sept. 12, 2020), at <https://www.premiumtimesng.com/news/headlines/413912-fg-silent-as-nigeria-risks-losing-huge-sums-in-opaque-malabu-asset-recovery-deal.html>.....9

OPL245: How Malami Authorised Signing of New Deal to Give American Firm 35 Per Cent of Recovered Money, SAHARAREPORTERS (Aug. 21, 2020), at <http://saharareporters.com/2020/08/21/opl245-how-malami-authorized-signing-new-deal-give-american-firm-35-cent-recovered-money>.....4
